Goodwill   408.7   346   373.2

Intangible assets, net   806.6   750.6   750.9

Other assets (5 )   121.4   131.8   115.2

Total assets   $ 3,347.50   $ 3,253.50   $ 2,802.80

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Current portion of debt   $ 289.1   $ 382.5   $ 185

Accounts payable   224   249.5   165.9

Other current liabilities   327.4   359.2   242.2

Total current liabilities   840.5   991.2   593.1

Long-term debt (5 )   1,419.70   1,124.10   1,125.10

Other liabilities   344.3   306   350.3

Total liabilities   2,604.50   2,421.30   2,068.50

Equity   743   832.2   734.3

Total liabilities and equity   $ 3,347.50   $ 3,253.50   $ 2,802.80

THE SCOTTS MIRACLE-GRO COMPANY
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Disclosure Items (4)
(In millions, except per common share data)
(Unaudited)

   Three Months Ended July 1, 2017   Three Months Ended July 2, 2016

  Footnotes
As
Reported
(GAAP)

Discontinued
Operations

Impairment,
Restructuring
and Other

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Discontinued
Operations

Impairment,
Restructuring
and Other

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit   $ 415.2   $ —   $ —   $ 415.2   $ 357.4   $ —   $ (0.2 ) $ 357.6

Gross profit as a % of
sales

   38.5 %   38.5 %   36.0 %   36.0 %

Income from operations   245.6   —   (4.1 ) 249.7   216.9   —   5.6   211.3

Income from operations as
a % of sales

   22.8 %   23.2 %   21.8 %   21.3 %

Equity in (income) loss of
unconsolidated affiliates

(3 )   (7.2 ) —   5.0   (12.2 )   3.5   —   17.0   (13.5 )

Income from continuing
operations before income
taxes

   231.0   —   (9.1 ) 240.1   196.5   —   (11.4 ) 207.9

Income tax expense from
continuing operations

   79.1   —   (3.1 ) 82.2   69.5   —   (4.3 ) 73.8

Income from continuing
operations

   151.9   —   (6.0 ) 157.9   127.0   —   (7.1 ) 134.1

Net income attributable
to controlling interest

   151.9   —   (6.0 ) 157.9   213.1   85.7   (7.1 ) 134.5

Diluted income per
common share from
continuing operations

   2.53   —   (0.10 ) 2.63   2.06   —   (0.11 ) 2.17

Calculation of Adjusted EBITDA (4):
Three Months Ended
July 1, 2017

Three Months Ended
July 2, 2016

Net income (GAAP)   $ 151.9   $ 212.7

Income tax expense from continuing operations   79.1   69.5

Income tax expense (benefit) from discontinued operations   (0.1 )   55.8

Gain on contribution of SLS Business, net of tax   —   (86.4 )

Income tax expense from gain on contribution of SLS Business   —   (56.2 )

Interest expense   21.8   16.9

Depreciation   13.8   12.9

Amortization   6.1   4.6

Impairment, restructuring and other from continuing operations   9.1   11.4

Impairment, restructuring and other from discontinued operations   0.1   —

Expense on certain leases   0.9   0.9

Share-based compensation expense   5.4   2.4

Adjusted EBITDA (Non-GAAP)   $ 288.1   $ 244.5

Note: See accompanying footnotes on page 10

The sum of the components may not equal due to rounding.

THE SCOTTS MIRACLE-GRO COMPANY
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Disclosure Items (4)
(In millions, except per common share data)
(Unaudited)

   Nine Months Ended July 1, 2017   Nine Months Ended July 2, 2016

  Footnotes
As
Reported
(GAAP)

Discontinued
Operations

Impairment,
Restructuring
and Other

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Discontinued
Operations

Impairment,
Restructuring
and Other

Costs
Related to
Refinancing

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit   $ 961.7   $ —   $ —   $ 961.7   $ 895.7   $ —   $ (5.6 ) $ —   $ 901.3

Gross profit as
a % of sales

   38.0 %   38.0 %   36.8 %   37.0 %

Income from
operations

   476.6   —   (8.8 ) 485.4   488.4   —   46.1   —   442.3

Income from
operations as
a % of sales

   18.9 %   19.2 %   20.1 %   18.2 %

Equity in
(income) loss
of
unconsolidated
affiliates

(3 )   30.1   —   16.7   13.4   3.5   —   17.0   —   (13.5 )

Income from
continuing
operations
before income
taxes

   387.6   —   (25.5 ) 413.1   423.8   —   29.1   (8.8 ) 403.5

Income tax
expense from
continuing
operations

   134.7   —   (8.8 ) 143.5   150.3   —   10.3   (3.1 ) 143.1

Income from
continuing
operations

   252.9   —   (16.7 ) 269.6   273.5   —   18.8   (5.7 ) 260.4

Net income
attributable to
controlling
interest

   251.8   (0.6 ) (16.7 ) 269.1   341.9   68.2   18.8   (5.7 ) 260.6

Diluted
income per
common
share from
continuing
operations

   4.17   —   (0.28 ) 4.44   4.40   —   0.30   (0.09 ) 4.19

Calculation of Adjusted EBITDA (4):
Nine Months Ended
July 1, 2017

Nine Months Ended
July 2, 2016

Net income (GAAP)   $ 252.3   $ 341.7

Income tax expense from continuing operations   134.7   150.3

Income tax expense (benefit) from discontinued operations   (0.5 )   46.1

Gain on contribution of SLS Business, net of tax   —   (86.4 )

Income tax expense from gain on contribution of SLS Business   —   (56.2 )

Adjustment to gain on contribution of SLS Business, net of tax   0.2   —

Adjustment to income tax expense from gain on contribution of SLS Business   0.1   —